

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION, OPENAI,
INC., OPENAI LP, OPENAI GP, LLC,
OPENAI, LLC, OPENAI OPCO LLC,
OPENAI GLOBAL LLC, OAI
CORPORATION, LLC, OPENAI
HOLDINGS, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-11195-SHS

Hon. Sidney H. Stein

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

DAILY NEWS, LP; CHICAGO TRIBUNE
COMPANY, LLC; ORLANDO SENTINEL
COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, LLC;
SUN-SENTINEL COMPANY, LLC; SAN
JOSE MERCURY-NEWS, LLC; DP MEDIA
NETWORK, LLC; ORB PUBLISHING, LLC;
AND NORTHWEST PUBLICATIONS, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION, OPENAI,
INC., OPENAI LP, OPENAI GP, LLC,
OPENAI, LLC, OPENAI OPCO LLC,
OPENAI GLOBAL LLC, OAI
CORPORATION, LLC, OPENAI
HOLDINGS, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-03285-SHS

Hon. Sidney H. Stein

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF OPENAI'S MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. LEGAL STANDARD.....2

III. ARGUMENT3

 A. Consolidation will ensure consistent adjudication of the extensive factual and legal issues shared by the two cases.....3

 B. Consolidation will alleviate the burden on parties, witnesses, and the Court.6

 C. Placing the lawsuits on the same schedule as the later-filed *Daily News* case would conserve resources and expeditiously resolve the matters without sacrificing justice.8

IV. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Authors Guild v. OpenAI Inc.</i> , Case No. 23-cv-08292-SHS (S.D.N.Y.)	2, 7, 10, 11
<i>Bank of Montreal v. Eagle Assocs.</i> , 117 F.R.D. 530 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	6
<i>Constance Sczesny Trust v. KPMG LLP</i> , 223 F.R.D. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	4, 6
<i>Cornell v. Soundgarden</i> , 2021 WL 1663924 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 26, 2021).....	5, 9
<i>Espire Ads LLC v. TAPP Influencers Corp.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 3d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	3
<i>Franco v. Ideal Mortg. Bankers, Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 3150320 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2009)	6
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 584 U.S. 59 (2018).....	3
<i>Internet Law Libr., Inc. v. Southridge Cap. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 208 F.R.D. 59 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	6, 9
<i>Jacobs v. Castillo</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	2
<i>Johnson v. Celotex Corp.</i> 899 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1990).....	3, 6, 8, 11
<i>Kaplan v. Gelfond</i> , 240 F.R.D. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	7
<i>In re Lincoln Nat’l COI Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 7582770 (E.D. Pa. July 15, 2019).....	6
<i>Nat’l Acad. of Television Arts & Scis., Inc. v. Multimedia Sys. Design, Inc.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	5
<i>In re OpenAI ChatGPT Litig.</i> , Case No. 3:23-cv-03223-AMO (N.D. Cal.).....	7

SS&C Techs. Holdings, Inc. v. Arcesium LLC,
2024 WL 64781 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2024)3

A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. iParadigms, LLC,
562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009)11

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 42(a)2
